Response to Mr. Rockhold’s letter:
How we got here?

If you are interested in the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District and haven’t been able to attend our board meetings, take the time to read this. PLEASE!

I’m sorry to report that Mr. Rockhold’s views are held by many folks who haven’t had the opportunity (for a very good reason-they don’t live full time in Strawberry) to attend the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District Board Meetings. Many of these folks get their information from the press, misinformed neighbors, or from the many circulating urban myths. 

Now don’t take me wrong. I spent over an hour discussing with him each and every concern Mr. Rockhold brought to my attention.  He is now correctly informed and understands the complexity of our situation.  At the end of our conversation he said, “I feel like we are now on the same page, and I’ll give you a chance.” Quite frankly, that’s all the fire board is asking.

Let’s get something on the table.  Your current and future Board of Directors of the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District are local folks looking out for the homeowner. We did not, as many believe, cause the water district to be sold off. Many people are upset with the water issues and higher cost.  None of the fire board members caused that to happen. In fact, we are doing our very best to see that something like that does not happen with our fire district.
Here are the hard facts.  Anyone who says otherwise is uninformed or unwilling to admit the truth.

Volunteers:

1. Before the shut down we had only 4 active volunteers. Not 7, 8 or 9 as you may have been told. FOUR!

2. Two lived out of our district.

3. Three and maybe four of them worked, went to school or were out of the area during the workweek.

4. That meant we could only have a fire in the evenings or on the weekends.  And that doesn’t count when our volunteers were on vacations, out of town or when they were attending events where adult beverages were served. 

5. State averages (only estimates) suggest that you can count on between 50 to 75% of volunteers to be available at any given time.
6. You pick a percentage.
Conclusion by your board:  We need Pinecrest to back up Strawberry. 
Re: Pinecrest 
1. I was told early on that we had a Mutual Aid Agreement (a documented agreement between two fire stations willing to work together).

2. Our past board president will tell you we had an unwritten gentleman’s agreement.

3. In my mind, to have any agreement both sides must agree.

4. They do not.

5. Pinecrest Fire Chief Ron Fink asked me not to place him in the middle of this mess and told me to talk to his bosses.  I went to the top.

6. The boss, Unit Fire Chief Mike Noonan, Deputy Chief (second in command) Julie Henriques, County Fire Warden (third in command) Paul Speer advised us, “Strawberry has no such agreement with Pinecrest or the County”.
7. In fact (that word again), over the past few years the county has sent letters to our department stating so.
Conclusion by the board:  Get an agreement

First Major Road Block:

1. Our volunteers must be county certified before Pinecrest, or any other county fire department can work with Strawberry. Makes perfect sense to me. Firemen must know that other firemen have a certain level of competence.  
2.  The county fire chiefs developed a training program for volunteers. This was not done by Cal Fire or the County, but by the various fire chiefs in our county. The training sets a minimum level of competence.  When a volunteer passes they receive a certification.
3. Strawberry volunteers have no such certificates. That doesn’t mean they are not qualified. It means they haven’t completed and passed the approved training program.

4. They can either challenge the program or sign up for the academy. We hope they will.

5. However, until such time that a volunteer is certified, Pinecrest (or any other county fire department) CANNOT WORK WITH US.

Conclusion: We could go it alone with four volunteers and hope for the best, or we could give the job to Pinecrest while we rebuild. Your board chose to go with Pinecrest. 

By making that decision we believed we acted in the best interest of the homeowners.  The only way to get Pinecrest to fight a fire in our district is have our volunteers not show up at a fire until such time that they become certified.  
Quick Overview:  Pinecrest will be the IC (incident commander – boss) while we rebuild. Any Strawberry volunteer who signs up for schooling and passes an introductory book (Green Book) are officially in training and can immediately assist on a fire. Therefore, it is conceivable that all four volunteers could complete the full training academy by early next year.  If that happened, our department would be opened, certified and back on track. We have new volunteers in training and they could be up to strength in a year or so. 

However, there is a real possibility that our volunteers may not choose to continue with their certification.   
Either way, the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District’s board is currently working with the county to develop an ongoing Mutual Aid Agreement. This process can take months. The incoming board will struggle with the details (which are many) and hopefully complete the process before next summer’s fire season.  The agreement will deal with the Strawberry volunteer situation. The process starts with Cal Fire, then the County’s representative, then the County’s legal department, and finally the County’s Board of Supervisors.  This will give you some idea of why the process takes months. 

Those are the facts as of today.

Thanks for sticking with me.

H. Lee Dempsey, Jr.

Acting Board President

Response to Mr. Rockhold’s Questions:

1. As usual the press only tells part of the story. Your board is doing everything in its power to work with the volunteers. However, you can only imagine the volunteers’ frustration. In the past the volunteers reported to no one. They did as they chose. We were, after all, our very own district. If we had a larger pool of volunteers none of this would have happened. In other words, if our volunteers had showed up for the past few fires the community wouldn’t be up in arms. But they didn’t, they couldn’t, there were only four of them.  Even today our volunteers believe Pinecrest will back them. True in a way, but only because the county will still look the other way to give us reasonable time to develop a mutual aid agreement. However, they will not work with our volunteers until they are certified.  The volunteers are continuing to blame the board (mostly me) for the mess we are in. The fact that the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District has NO mutual aid agreement doesn’t register with them.  Sometimes the truth is hard to take. Slowly they are coming to realize it’s not the board’s fault. Anyway, the help the board has offered has been snubbed.  However, to be absolutely fair, we should give them a chance to come around.
2. Some people believe volunteering is giving back to the community and that is reward enough. Most volunteer firemen feel a sense of pride in their volunteering.  Saying that, your board is interested in some sort of compensation (stipend) and is working with our fire chief to develop a fair package. Probably the new board will pass such a stipend as one of their first acts. 
3. Yes. As I understand it, all county volunteer fire departments require their volunteers to attend the fire academy. Are there any exceptions? Maybe, but the vast majority of volunteer firemen are certified.  
4. Again, the press is only telling part of the story.  All Tuolumne County volunteers, whether or not paid, are required to take ongoing training. Equal isn’t part of the equation, minimum level of competence is.
There is nothing obscure about our finances. This year your board developed a comprehensive budget. The budget shows its dedication the district. Equipment will be brought up to proper standards. The firehouse issues will be addressed (water, toilet, roof, training room, etc.) Plus, about $100,000 (assuming 8 certified volunteers) is set aside for our volunteers’ training, purchasing needed equipment and their possible stipend. 

With or without volunteers, the Strawberry Volunteer Fire District will not be dissolved.  I would be interested in knowing who started that falsehood.
I encourage you to investigate the facts. Call the County, Cal Fire or a Strawberry board member.
Finally, pretending Pinecrest will automatically cover Strawberry is no longer realistic. We need a comprehensive plan. We can’t go it alone any longer.
Respectively,

H. Lee Dempsey, Jr.

Acting Board President 

